
Sentencing Commission Appointments (as of 3/23/11) 

            Chair:              The Honorable Joseph M. Shortall 

            (4 year term)   J.D. and G.A. 15 Courthouse 

                                    20 Franklin Square 

                                    New Britain, CT 06051 

                                    (860) 515-5246 
                                    joseph.shortall@jud.ct.gov 

 

            2 Judges:           

            (1 year term)   The Honorable Patrick L. Carroll, III  

                                    Deputy Chief Court Administrator 

                                    231 Capitol Avenue 

                                    Hartford, CT 06010 

(860) 757-2100 

                                    patrick.carroll@jud.ct.gov 

 

            (3 year term)   The Honorable Robert J. Devlin, Jr. 

                                    Chief Administrative Judge for Criminal Matters 

                                    Judicial District Courthouse 

                                    1061 Main St. 

                                    Bridgeport, CT 06604 

                                    (203) 579-7250 

                                    robert.devlin@jud.ct.gov 

 

            Representative of CSSD: 

            (2 year term)   William Carbone 

                                    Executive Director, Court Support Services Division 

                                    936 Silas Deane Highway 

                                    Wethersfield, CT 06109 

                                    (860) 721-2100 

                                    william.carbone@jud.ct.gov 

 

One other person for whom no qualifications are specified: 

            (4 year term)   The Honorable Gary White 

                                    Assistant Administrative Judge 

                                    J.D. and GA. 1 Courthouse 

                                    123 Hoyt St. 

                                    Stamford, CT 06905 

                                    (203) 965-5315 

                                    gary.white@jud.ct.gov 
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The Governor’s appointee: 

(4 year term)     Tracey L. Meares, Esq. 

   Deputy Dean and Walton Hale Hamilton Professor of Law 

   Yale Law School 

   P.O. Box  208215 

   New Haven, CT 06520 

   Office: Room L 35 

   (O) 203-432-4074 

   tracey.meares@yale.edu 

 

The President Pro Tempore of the Senate: 

(4 year term)     Vivien K. Blackford 

   10 Hamburg Road 

   East Haddam, CT 06423 

   (O) 860-434-5212 

   Vivblackford@gmail.com 

 

The Majority Leader of the Senate: 

(4 year term)     Susan E. Pease  

Dean of the School of Arts and Sciences  

OFFICE:  School of Arts & Sciences 

Central Connecticut State University                                                  

1615 Stanley St. 

New Britain, Ct. 06050 

 (860) 832-2604 

pease@ccsu.edu 

 

The Speaker of the House of Representatives:              

(4 year term)     David M. Borden 

   Appellate Court 

   75 Elm Street 

   Hartford, CT 

   (O) 860-713-2192 

   david.borden@connapp.jud.ct.gov 

  

The Majority Leader of the House of Representatives: 

(4 year term)     Maureen Price-Boreland, Esq. 

   55 Manta Lane 

   Durham, CT 06422 

   (O) 860-566-2030 

   (H) 860-349-8518  

   mprice@cpa-ct.org 

 

The Minority Leader of the Senate:              

(4 year term)     John Santa 

   33 Chester Place 

   Southport, CT 06890 

   (C) 203-218-0918 

   SANTAJ@SANTAENERGY.COM 
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The Minority Leader of the House of Representatives: 

(4 year term)     Peter M. Gioia 

   CBIA  

   350 Church Street 

   Hartford, CT 06103 

   (C) 860.244.1945 

   Pete.Gioia@cbia.com 

 

The Department of Corrections: 

   Commissioner Leo C. Arnone 

   24 Wolcott Hill Road 

   Wethersfield, CT 06109 

   (O) 860-692-7482 

   Leo.Arnone@po.state.ct.us  

 

The Division of Criminal Justice: 

   Kevin Kane, Esq. 

Chief State's Attorney 

300 Corporate Place, Rocky Hill, CT 06067  

(O) 860-258-5800 

Kevin.Kane@po.state.ct.us 

 

The Chief Public Defender: 

   Susan O. Storey, Esq. 

   30 Trinity Street, 4
th
 Floor 

   Hartford, CT 06106 

   (O) 860-509-6429 

   Susan.Storey@jud.ct.gov 

 

One state’s attorney appointed by the Chief State’s Attorney: 

(3 year term)     David Shepack, Esq. 

   State’s Attorney 

   63 West Street 

   P.O. Box 325 

   Litchfield, CT 06759 

(O) 860-567-0871 

David.Shepack@po.state.ct.us 

 

One member of the criminal defense bar appointed by the President of the CCDLA: 

 (3 year term)    Thomas J. Ullman, Esq., Public Defender 

   Judicial District of New Haven 

   235 Church Street 

   New Haven, CT 06510 

   (O) 203-503-6818 

   Thomas.Ullman@jud.ct.gov 
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Office of the Victim Advocate: 

   Michelle Cruz, Esq.  

   State Victim Advocate 

   505 Hudson Street 

   Hartford, CT 06106 

   (O) 860-550-6632 

   Michelle.Cruz@po.state.ct.us 

 

The Board of Pardons and Paroles: 

Chairman Robert Farr 

  Rowland State Government Center 

  55 West Main Street, Suite 520 

  Waterbury, CT 06702 

  (O) 203-805-6607 

  Robert.Farr@po.state.ct.us 

  

The Department of Public Safety: 

   Commissioner Reuben Bradford (Effective 3/25) 

   1111 Country Club Road 

   Middletown, CT 06457-9294 

   (O) 860-685-8000 

   Reuben.Bradford@ct.gov 

 

   

A municipal Police Chief appointed by the President of the CT Police Chiefs Association: 

(2 year term)     VACANT  

   

The Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services: 

   Michael Norko, M.D. 

    Director of Forensic Services  

410 Capitol Avenue, MS#14COM 

   Hartford, CT 06106 

(O) 860-262-6733 

(C) 860-913-9002 

Michael.Norko@po.state.ct.us 

 

The Undersecretary of the Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division within the Office of Policy and 

Management: 

   Mike Lawlor, Undersecretary 

   Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division 

   450 Capitol Ave 

   Hartford, CT 06106 

   (O) 860-418-6394 

   Mike.Lawlor@ct.gov 
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